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 Proficiency Testing Program Committee Report/Minutes 

2018 AAFCO Mid-Year Meeting  
January 22, 1:30 – 5:30 PM, Garden Grove, CA 

 

Committee Recommendations  

Committee recommendation summary or list. 

(1) None 

Board Recommendations 

Board recommendation summary or list. 

(1) None 

Association Actions 

Association action summary or list. 

(1) None 

Committee Participants  

Members Present 

FIRST LAST Affiliation EMAIL Role 

Brenda Snodgrass AAFCO PTP/OK Dept. of Ag pt@aafco.org 
Chair – Program 
Manager 

Louise Ogden AAFCO PTP pt@aafco.org 
Vice Chair – 
Quality Manager 

Nancy Thiex AAFCO PTP nancy.thiex@gmail.com Manager 

Andy Crawford AAFCO PTP andy@crawford.org Statistician 

Josh  Arbaugh WV Dept. of Ag jarbauch@wvda.us Member 

Deepika  Curole LSU Dept. of Ag. Chem. dcurole@ldaf.state.la.us Member 

Teresa Grant 
NC Dept. of Ag & APHL 
Liaison 

teresa.grant@ncagr.gov Member 

Tai Ha NE Dept. of Ag tai.ha@nebraska.gov Member 

Mary  Koestner MO. Dept. of Ag mary.koestner@mda.mo.gov Member 

Mark LaBlanc LA Dept. of Ag mark_l@ldaf.state.la.us Member 

Aaron Price CFIA aaron.price@inspection.gc.ca Member 

Frank  
Sikora, 
Ph.D. 

AAPFCO (Magruder) fsikora@uky.edu Member 

Michele Swarbrick MN Dept. of Agriculture michele.swarbrick@state.mn.us Member 

Sharon Webb, Ph.D.  UK Div. of Reg. Serv. sharon.webb@uky.edu Member 
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mailto:mark_l@ldaf.state.la.us
mailto:aaron.price@inspection.gc.ca
mailto:fsikora@uky.edu
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Advisors Present 

FIRST LAST Affiliation EMAIL Role 

Lars Reimann Eurofins & AFIA Primary larsreimann@eurofinsus.com Advisor 

Ken L. Riter 
Nestle Purina Analytical 
Labs & Pet Food Institute 

ken.riter@purina.nestle.com Advisor 

Jeff Rich Romer Labs Jeff.rich@romerlabs.com Advisor 

John Szpylka Merieux NutriSciences John.szpylka@mxns.com Advisor 

Susan Wiegert 
Phibro Animal Health 
Corporation & AFIA 
Alternate 

susan.wiegert@pahc.com Advisor 

 

Committee Report  

Committee Activities  

ACTION: None  

Sub-Committee Activities  

ACTION: Updated the method code list. 

Committee Minutes 

1) Call to Order  

2) Review and Approval of Agenda  

a) Approved with modifications 

3) Introductions and Sign-up Sheet  

4) Program Leadership and Administrative Update  

a)   Financial update 

i) Financial Reports provided by FASS Executive Assistant, Jennifer Roland 

i. Contact Chair for more information 

ii) QA Manager salary/wages is now a budget line item, effective FY2018 

b) Accreditation update  

i) Surveillance and mycotoxin audit has been completed. Passed with flying colors.  
Mycotoxin program will soon be included in scope  (will have a total of four 
schemes accredited to ISO /IEC17043) 

c) Customer Feedback and Surveys: Shipping of samples to the participants is still the 
major challenge for the program.  People missing or getting damaged samples must fill 
out the form on the website for a replacement.  In case of damaged packages please 
provide picture(s). The form allows for uploading pictures. Presentation: AAFCO PT 
Program Customer Feed Back & Surveys 

d) Continuity of Operations.  A back-up plan covering for the major participants still has 
not been developed.  Special concern centers around backup for Bob Kieffer and his 

mailto:larsreimann@eurofinsus.com
mailto:ken.riter@purina.nestle.com
mailto:Jeff.rich@romerlabs.com
mailto:John.szpylka@mxns.com
mailto:susan.wiegert@pahc.com
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operation (preparation and shipping of participant samples).  Program leadership is 
currently 

Chair:  Brenda Snodgrass  

Vice-Chair: Louise Ogden 

Statistician: Andy Crawford 

Prep Facility: Bob and Amy Kieffer 

Program Support: Nancy Thiex 

5) Program Summary  

a) Program Participation Report and homogeneity assessment –  

Presentations: PTP2017Demographics, PTP2017ParticipationAnaheim2018, and 
PTPDataInputLessThanSign 

i. Feed scheme: Around 226 labs submitting results in the feed scheme. Test 
samples met homogeneity criteria.  AAFCO has received the needed dispensations 
from FDA regulatory requirements to manufacture the medicated test samples. 

ii. Pet food scheme: Around active 64 participants.  Met homogeneity criteria. The 
AAFCO PTP Committee is asking for help in procuring ingredients for the Pet Food 
Scheme.  Please put the appropriate person at your company in contact with 
Louise Ogden (pt@aafco.org).  The committee is having trouble getting the 
relatively small amounts of ingredients needed for the program.  Contacts or help 
with ingredient suppliers or ingredient donations from manufacturers are all 
appreciated. 

iii. Mineral scheme: Around 39 active participants 

iv. Mycotoxin scheme: Around 64 participants and growing. Homogeneity and stability 
testing in progress. The supplier of the test material (Trilogy) provides homogeneity 
and stability (2 months) studies but additional studies are needed.  Presentation: 
Mycotoxin2017HomoStab. 

6) Method code updates 

a) An advisory group of the Committee consisting of Brenda Snodgrass, Louise Ogden, 
Manisha Das, John Szpylka and Sharon Webb reviewed the current method code lists. 
Louise Ogden presented the updates and changes. The changes were approved by 
the committee. The updates will be posted in early February.  Presentation: AAFCO 
PTP Method Code Updates 

7) Roundtable  

a) The suggestion was made to include a Type B drug sample (e.g., CTC at 8,000g/ton) 
in the program 

8) Adjournment 
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Action Item Table 

Responsible 
Party 

Item Action Timing / Status 

Louise O Scope Update 
Add new ANAB Scope of Accreditation to 
AAFCO website & DRW 

When Issued by ANAB 

Louise O. & 
FASS IT 
Support 

Method Code 
Lists Updates 

Update the AAFCO PT Program Website & 
the DRW 

 February 2018 

Brenda S. 
Financial 
Reports 

Include PT Program Financial Reports for FY 
2017 and FY 2018 (1st & 2nd quarters) in the 
Meeting Minutes for the 2018 Mid-year 
Meeting in Anaheim, CA 

March 2018 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Attendees  

FIRST LAST Affiliation EMAIL Role 

Josh  Arbaugh WV Dept. of Ag jarbauch@wvda.us Member 

Shelli Bencomo Ballard Manufacturing shellib@ballardmfg.com   

Kyle Bennett Neogen Corp. kbennett@neogen.com   

Ametra Berry GA Dept. of Ag ametra.berry@agr.georgia.gov   

Jennifer Braun 
Phibro Animal Health 
Corporation 

Jennifer.Braun@pahc.com   

Jane Caldwell Midwest Labs jcaldwell@midwestlabs.com   

Angela Carlson SGS North America angela.carlson@sgs.com   

Gina Clapper USP gina.clapper@usp.org   

Andy Crawford AAFCO PTP andy@crawford.org Statistician 

Deepika  Curole 
LSU Dept. of Ag. 
Chem. 

dcurole@ldaf.state.la.us Member 

Sally  Flowers NE Dept. of Ag sally.flowers@nebraska.gov   

Teresa Grant 
NC Dept. of Ag & 
APHL Liaison 

teresa.grant@ncagr.gov Member 

mailto:jarbauch@wvda.us
mailto:shellib@ballardmfg.com
mailto:kbennett@neogen.com
mailto:ametra.berry@agr.georgia.gov
mailto:Jennifer.Braun@pahc.com
mailto:jcaldwell@midwestlabs.com
mailto:angela.carlson@sgs.com
mailto:gina.clapper@usp.org
mailto:andy@crawford.org
mailto:dcurole@ldaf.state.la.us
mailto:sally.flowers@nebraska.gov
mailto:teresa.grant@ncagr.gov


 

Page 5 of 6  

FIRST LAST Affiliation EMAIL Role 

Casey Guccione KS Dept. of Ag Casey Guccione@ks.gov   

Tai Ha NE Dept. of Ag tai.ha@nebraska.gov Member 

Heidi Hickes MT Dept. of Ag hhickes@mt.gov   

Jeff Horst Agri-King jeff.horst@agriking.com   

Alexis 
Huyghues-
Despointes 

J. M. Smucker 
alexis.huyghuesdespointes@@j
msmucker.com 

  

Dorota Inerowic OISC inerowic@purdue.edu   

MaryAnn Khosravifard CDFA-CAC Feed Lab 
maryam.khosravifard@cdfa.ca.g
ov 

  

Kent Kitade AAFCO Life Member kent.kitade@gmail.com   

Mary  Koestner MO. Dept. of Ag mary.koestner@mda.mo.gov Member 

Mark LaBlanc LA Dept. of Ag mark_l@ldaf.state.la.us Member 

David Levin Covance Labs david.levin@covance.com   

Jennifer Martin 
Colo State Univ/Pet 
Food Alliance 

jennifer.martin@colostate.edu   

Alejandr
a 

McComb EnviroFlight ammccomb@enviroflight.net   

Ashley McWhorter Ballard Manufacturing ashleym@ballardmfg.com   

Quintin  Muenks MO Dept. of Ag quintin.muenks@mda.mo.gov   

David Nobo KS Dept. of Ag david.nobo@ks.gov   

Lauren O'Mara UK Div. of Reg. Serv. lauren.omara@uky.edu   

Louise Ogden AAFCO PTP pt@aafco.org 
Vice Chair – 
Quality 
Manager 

Karen Pietrzen Mich Dept. of Ag pietrzenk@michigan.gov   

Lise-
Anne 

Prescott  CFIA 
lise-
anne.prescott@inspection.gc.ca 

  

Aaron Price CFIA aaron.price@inspection.gc.ca Member 

Lars Reimann 
Eurofins & AFIA 
Primary 

larsreimann@eurofinsus.com Advisor 

Jeff Rich Romer Labs Jeff.rich@romerlabs.com Advisor 

Ken L. Riter 
Nestle Purina 
Analytical Labs & Pet 
Food Institute 

ken.riter@purina.nestle.com Advisor 

Lisa Ruiz Eurofins LisaRuiz@eurofinsUS.com   

mailto:tai.ha@nebraska.gov
mailto:hhickes@mt.gov
mailto:jeff.horst@agriking.com
mailto:alexis.huyghuesdespointes@@jmsmucker.com
mailto:alexis.huyghuesdespointes@@jmsmucker.com
mailto:inerowic@purdue.edu
mailto:maryam.khosravifard@cdfa.ca.gov
mailto:maryam.khosravifard@cdfa.ca.gov
mailto:kent.kitade@gmail.com
mailto:mary.koestner@mda.mo.gov
mailto:mark_l@ldaf.state.la.us
mailto:david.levin@covance.com
mailto:jennifer.martin@colostate.edu
mailto:ammccomb@enviroflight.net
mailto:ashleym@ballardmfg.com
mailto:quintin.muenks@mda.mo.gov
mailto:david.nobo@ks.gov
mailto:lauren.omara@uky.edu
mailto:louweeziann@gmail.com
mailto:pietrzenk@michigan.gov
mailto:lise-anne.prescott@inspection.gc.ca
mailto:lise-anne.prescott@inspection.gc.ca
mailto:aaron.price@inspection.gc.ca
mailto:larsreimann@eurofinsus.com
mailto:Jeff.rich@romerlabs.com
mailto:ken.riter@purina.nestle.com
mailto:LisaRuiz@eurofinsUS.com
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FIRST LAST Affiliation EMAIL Role 

Teresa Rygiel Fl. Dept. of Ag 
Teresa.Rygiel@freshfromflorida.c
om 

  

Yvonne Salfinger APHL yhale@aol.com   

Bobby Sanchez 
New Mexico Dept. of 
Ag 

bsanchez@nmda.nmsu.edu   

Leo Schilling Eurofins LeoSchilling@eurofinsus.com   

Jennifer Seehusen MN Dept. of Ag jennifer.seehusen@state.mn.us   

Robert Sheridan NY Dept of Ag 
robert.sheridan@agriculture.ny.g
ov 

  

Frank  Sikora, Ph.D. AAPFCO (Magruder) fsikora@uky.edu Member 

Brenda Snodgrass 
AAFCO PTP/OK Dept. 
of Ag 

pt@aafco.org 
Chair – 
Program 
Manager 

Jason Swancer Pa Dept. of Ag jswancer@pa.gov   

Michele Swarbrick MN Dept. of Agriculture michele.swarbrick@state.mn.us Member 

Kathy Swartout VUV Analytics 
kathy.swartout@vuvanalytics.co
m 

  

Christy Swoboda Romer Labs  
Christy.Swoboda@romerlabs.co
m 

  

John Szpylka Merieux NutriSciences John.szpylka@mxns.com Advisor 

Julie Taylor Cargill Inc. jtaylor@provimi-na.com   

Nancy Thiex AAFCO PTP nancy.thiex@gmail.com Manager 

Victoria Watkins KS Dept. of Ag victoria.watkins@ks.gov   

Sharon Webb, Ph.D.  UK Div. of Reg. Serv. sharon.webb@uky.edu Member 

Susan Wiegert 
Phibro Animal Health 
Corporation & AFIA 
Alternate 

susan.wiegert@pahc.com Advisor 

Sara Williams OTSC smw@otsc.tamu.edu   

 

PRESENTATIONS: Available on Committee page 
https://www.aafco.org/Regulatory/Committees/Proficiency-Testing-Program  

AAFCO PT Program Customer Feed Back & Surveys 
PTP2017 Demographics 
PTP2017 Participation Anaheim2018  
PTPDataInputLessThanSign 
Mycotoxin2017HomoStab 
AAFCO PTP Method Code Updates  
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